MEMORANDUM oo e,

3/1/2016
The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY
. . PUBLIC HEARING
TO: Mayor and City Council HELD.

FROM: James D. Couch, City Manager

1. Public hearing.

2. Resolution adopting an amendment to the Fiscal Year 2016 budget for the Capital Improvement
Projects Fund; the Debt Service Fund; the Hotel/Motel Tax Fund, the Internal Service Fund; the
MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund; and the Special Purpose Fund; and directing filing.

Background The following is a summary of the proposed changes to the Fiscal Year
2016 budget.

Capital Improvement Projects Fund — Ball Park

The Capital Improvements Projects Fund is being increased by one
million dollars. This change is needed in order to fund the replacement of
the Chickasaw Bricktown Ballpark scoreboard which is expected to cost
approximately $2.0 million, one million of which will be funded by this
increase. Fund balance will be the revenue source for this change,
leaving approximately $13.8 million (22.8%) unbudgeted reserve.

Capital Improvement Projects Fund - Bicentennial Park
Improvements

The Capital Improvements Projects Fund is in need of an additional
$950,000 in budget authority in order to fund projects related to the
relocation of the Arts Festival to Bicentennial Park. Upgrades would
include electrical outlets, WIFL, and other enhancements required to host
the event at the new site. This increase is funded by a transfer from the
Oklahoma City Economic Develop Trust (OCEDT).

Capital Improvement Projects Fund - Capitol Hill Library
Improvements

On July 1, 2014 the City Council authorized a budget of $1.16 million
from Tax Increment District Two in order to supplement the renovation
and expansion of the Capitol Hill Library, located at 334 Southwest 26th
Street (Item VIIILN.). OCEDT has already transferred $330,000 this
fiscal year and will transfer the remaining $850,000 upon adoption of this



amendment. Additional authority is needed to expend the $850,000 for
the library project.

The total change to the Capital Improvements Project Fund is $2.8
million.

Debt Service Fund — Realignment

The Debt Service Fund is amended each year to align with the budget
approved by the County Excise board. Since the County approves the
budget after the City’s fiscal year begins, the original adopted budget was
an estimate. The amended budget increases anticipated revenue and
expenses by $5,233,665.

Hotel / Motel Tax Fund — Revenue

In the current fiscal year Hotel / Motel tax revenue has been coming in
higher than expected resulting in the need for additional budget authority
to allow the revenue to be transferred to the Oklahoma City Public
Property Authority as required by the revenue bond indentures; this
higher than expected revenue will be used to fund $946,110 in additional
transfers.

Special Purpose Fund — Railroad Quiet Zone

This fund is used to provide roadway improvements relating to
maintaining the Railroad Quiet Zone as approved by Council on March
24,2015 (Item VIL.S.). The Special Purpose Fund is being increased by
$142,000 to provide budget authority to expend fund balance that was not
budgeted in the current fiscal year.

Special Purpose Fund - ODOT City Match

The City transferred General Obligation Bond revenue to the Oklahoma
Department of Transportation (ODOT) in order to fund the City’s match
portion of joint road projects. Expenditures for the project were below
initial estimates and the unused portion of City match was returned by
ODOT in the amount of $655,000. Since this revenue was not expected in
the current year, additional authority is needed in order to expend these
funds. The returned funds will be the revenue source for the increase.

Audit Recommendations

The City Auditor’s audit of the MAPS for Kids Fund and the MAPS 3
Sales Tax Fund, made several recommendations for corrections that
would enhance compliance with the ordinances creating each respective
tax as well as correct some misapplied charges made for support
operations.

The first correction pertains to the 1% for the arts program. Following



Review

the Council’s adoption of the program, City staff created dedicated
accounts where funds for the program were transferred to and expenses
for projects were recorded. The City Auditor recommends that transfers
into the dedicated 1% for the Arts accounts that originated out of the
restricted funds such as MAPS for Kids and MAPS 3 Sales Tax should
have been expensed directly out of the original funds. Additional budget
authority is required in order to transfer moneys back to the originating
fund.

The second correction involves charges for information technology
support that were either applied to the incorrect fund or in the wrong
amount. Additional authority is needed in order to return these charges to
the appropriate funds.

Funds requiring amendment to address audit recommendations:

. The Special Purpose Fund is being increased by $400,000 using
fund balance (non-operating, exempt from unbudgeted reserve
requirements)

. The MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund is being increased by $400,000 with
revenue from the Special Purpose Fund (non-operating, exempt from
unbudgeted reserve requirements)

. The Internal Service Fund is being increased by $123,269 using
fund balance ($507,615 2.13% remaining unbudgeted fund balance)

No other City funds are being amended. The net effect on the total
budget for the City is an increase in expenses and revenue of
$10,300,044. The City’s total budget for FY 16 will be $1,273,509,571.

The resolution today amends the FY 16 budget for the City of Oklahoma
City and directs that the amended budget be filed and administered
according to the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal Budget Act.

Finance Department

Recommendation: Public hearing be held and Resolution be adopted.

Attachment



RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET FOR
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND; THE DEBT SERVICE FUND; THE
HOTEL/MOTEL TAX FUND; THE INTERNAL SERVICE FUND; THE MAPS 3 SALES TAX
FUND; AND THE SPECIAL PURPOSE FUND; AND DIRECTING FILING.

WHEREAS, The City of Oklahoma City prepares and operates its annual budget under the
Municipal Budget Act (11 O.S. 1991, §17-201 et seq.), and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the City of Oklahoma City desire to conduct the public
hearing on the proposed amendment to the annual budget for Fiscal Year 2016 on March 1, 2016,
during the City Council meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of The City of
Oklahoma City that the March 1, 2016, amendment to the annual budget for The City of Oklahoma
City for the Fiscal Year 2016; attached and hereby incorporated, be adopted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of The City of Oklahoma City that
the budget, as amended, of The City of Oklahoma City for Fiscal Year 2016 be filed and administered
according to the provisions of the Oklahoma Municipal Budget Act.

ADOPTED by the Council and signed by the Mayor of The City of Oklahoma City this]st
day of _March . 2016.

THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY

Myl

" VICE MAYOR

\\\\\\\\HIINI",”,
ATTEST: (Seal) ¢ THE %,

S ON e, O /7%,
S g ):L///
SV =2
S E S e e
Wi LEiTI=
= 1UTF pi =
= 3 S e =
EAY 5 S
%, Ol S

7, 42."‘.""""""""““6\,‘&\‘\
REVIEWED for form and legah[?,,,,ﬂ”/zoM\ h‘“\\\\%w/ D /}/X/
nin 2 ) ,

ASSISTANT MUNICIPAL COUNSELOR




REVENUE SUMMARY

The Revenue Summary Table is for information only. The fund summaries that follow are officially adopted as the City's budget.

Attachment A

Operating Funds
General Operating Funds
General Fund

Internal Service Fund
Total General Operating Funds

Special Revenue Funds
Court Administration and Traming Fund
Emergency Management Fund
Fire Sales Tax Fund
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund*
Medical Service Program Fund
MAPS Operations Fund*
MAPS3 Use Tax Fund
OCMAPS Sales Tax Fund*
Police Sales Tax Fund*
Police/Fire Capital Equip. Use Tax Fund
Zoo Sales Tax Fund
Total Special Revenue Funds

Enterprise Funds
Airports Cash Fund
Solid Waste Management Cash Fund
Storm Water Drainage Utility*
Public Transportation & Parking Cash Fund
Water/Wastewater Cash Fund

Total Enterprise Funds

Subtotal Operating Funds

Less Operating Interfund Transfers (1)
Total Operating Funds
Non-Operating Funds

Capital Improvements
Capital Improvement Projects Fund
City and Schools Cap. Proj. Use Tax Fund
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund*
MAPS Operations Fund*
MAPS Sales Tax Fund*
MAPS3 Sales Tax Fund
MAPS3 Use Tax Fund
Oklahoma City TIF Fund

Oklahoma City Sports Facilites Sales Tax Fund
Oklahoma City Sports Facilities Use Tax Fund

Police Sales Tax Fund*
Police/Fire Equipment Cap. Sales Tax Fund
Storm Water Drainage Fund*
Street & Alley Fund
Total Capital Improvements

$435.569.108 $0 $435.569,108
53,154,465 123.269 53,277,734
$488,723,573 $123,269 $488,846,842
$2,273,602 $0 $2.273.602
8.465,643 0 8,465,643
45.329.593 0 45,329,593
11,680,847 430.050 12,110,897
6.853.081 0 6,853,081
1.003,866 0 1,005.866
3,085,156 0 3,085,156
693.970 0 693.970
42.497.043 0 42,497,043
0 0 0
14,279,300 0 14,279,300
$136,164,101 $430,050 $136,594,151
$17,366,497 ) $17.366,497
11,761.276 0 11,761,276
16.484.516 0 16,484,516
3.226.307 0 3,226,307
88.110.578 0 88,110,578
$136,949,174 $0 $136,949,174
$761,836,848 $553,319 $762,390,167
(93,406,894) 0 (93,406.894)
$668,429,954 $553,319 $668,983,273
$71.036.021 $2.800.000 $73.836.021
2.846.769 0 2,846,769
8.662.632 516,060 9.178.692
4.127.652 0 4.127.652
536,154 0 556,154
298,351,906 400,000 298,751,906
35.137.133 0 35,137,133
$50.000 0 850.000
425,127 0 425,127
539,010 0 539,010
7.635.225 0 7.635.225
7.384.426 0 7.384.426
5.709.616 0 5.709.616
452,527 0 452,527
$443,714,198 $3,716,060 $447,430,258

Page 1




The Revenue Summary Table is for information only. The fund summaries that follow are officially adopted as the Cily's budget, Attachment A

Other
Asset Forfeiture Fund 2,798.428 0 2,798,428
Debt Service Fund 106,893,456 5,233,665 112,127,121
Grants Management Fund 32.828.814 0 32.828.814
OKC Improvement & Special Assess Dist. 2,757,000 0 2.757.000
Special Purpose Fund 21,890,403 1,197,000 23,087,403
Total Other $167,168,101 $6,430,665 $173,598,766
Total Non-Operating $610,882,299 $10,146,725 $621,029,024
Subtotal All Funds $1,279,312,253 $10,700,044 $1,290,012,297
Less Interfund Transters (2) (16,102,726) (400,000) (16.502,726)
Total All Funds $1,263,209,527 $10,300,044 $1,273,509,571
NOTES:

* Indicates the Fund has both an Operating and Non-Operating component

Page 2



The Expenditure Summary Table is for information only. The fund summaries that follow are officially adopted as the City's budget. Attachment A

EXPENDITURE SUMMARY

Operating Funds

General Operating Funds
General Fund $435,569,108 50 $435,569,108
Internal Service Fund 33,154,465 123.269 53,277,734
Total General Operating Funds $488,723,573 $123,269 $488,846,842
Special Revenue Funds
Court Admin. and Training Fund $2.273,602 $0 $2,273,602
Emergency Management Fund 8,465,643 0 8,465,043
Fire Sales Tax Fund 45,329,593 0 45,329,593
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund* 11,680,847 430,050 12,110,897
MAPS Operations Fund* 1,005,866 0 1,005,866
MAPS 3 Use Tax Fund 3,085,156 0 3,085,156
Medical Service Program Fund 6.853.081 0 6.853.081
OCMAPS Sales Tax Fund* 693.970 0 693,970
Police Sales Tax Fund* 42,497,043 0 42,497,043
Police/Fire Cap. Equip. Use Tax Fund 0 0 0
Zoo Sales Tax Fund 14.279.300 0 14,279,300
Total Special Revenue Funds $136,164,101 $430,050 $136,594,151
Enterprise Funds
Airports Cash Fund $17.366.497 $0 $17.366.497
Solid Waste Management Cash Fund 11,761,276 0 11,761,276
Storm Water Drainage Utility Fund* 16,484,516 0 16,484,516
Public Transp. & Parking Cash Fund 3.226.307 0 3.226.307
Water/Wastewater Cash Fund 88,110,578 0 88,110,578
Total Enterprise Funds $136,949,174 $0 $136,949,174
Subtotal Operating Funds $761,836,848 $553,319 $762,390,167
Less Interfund Transfers (1) (93.4006.894) 0 (93,400,894)
Total Operating Funds $668,429,954 $553,319 $668,983,273

Page 3



The Expenditure Summary Table is for information only. The fund summaries that follow are officially adopted as the City's budget.

Attachment A

Non-Operating Funds

Capital Improvements
Capital Improvement Projects Fund
City & Sch Cap Proj Use Tax Fund
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund*
MAPS Operations Fund*
MAPS Sales Tax Fund*
MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund
MAPS 3 Use Tax Fund
OKC Sports Facilities Sales Tax Fund
OKC Sports Facilities Use Tax Fund
OKC Tax Increment Financing Fund
Police Sales Tax Fund*
Police/Fire Cap Equip Sales Tax Fund
Storm Water Drainage Utility Fund*
Street & Alley Fund

Total Capital Improvements

Other
Asset Forfeiture Fund
Debt Service Fund
Grants Management Fund
OKC Improv. & Special Assess Dist.
Special Purpose Fund
Total Other

Total Non-Operating
Subtotal All Funds
Less Interfund Transfers (2)

Grand Total All Funds

* Indicates the Fund has both an Operating and Non-Operating component

$71.036,021 $2.800.000 $73.836.021
2.846.769 0 2.846.769
8,662,632 516,060 9,178,692
4,127,652 0 4,127.652
556.154 0 556,154
298.351.906 400.000 298.751.906
35,137,133 0 35,137,133
425,127 0 425,127
539,010 0 539,010
850,000 0 850,000
7.635,225 0 7,635,225
7,384,426 0 7,384,426
5,709,616 0 5,709.616
452,527 0 452,527
$443,714,198 $3,716,060 $447,430,258
2,798,428 0 2,798,428
106,893,456 5,233,665 112,127,121
32,828,814 0 32,828,814
2,757.000 0 2.757.000
21.890.403 1.197.000 23.087.403
$167,168,101 $6,430,665 $173,598,766
$610,882,299 $10,146,725 $621,029,024
$1,279,312,253 $10,700,044 $1,290,012,297
(16.102,726) (400,000) (16,502,726)
$1,263,209,527 $10,300,044 $1,273,509,571

Page 4



The Expenditure Summary Table is for information cnly. The fund summaries that follow are officially adopted as the City's budget. Attachment A

(1) Traunsfers between Operating Funds

Gen Fund Transfer to Emerg Mgmt $3.245.454 50 $3.245 454
Gen Fund Transfer to MAPS Oper 0 0 0
Gen Fund to Transit Fund via COTPA 2.871.699 0 2.871,699
Gen Fund to City & Schools Use Tax Fund 0 0 0
Various Funds to Internal Service Fund 51.213.628 0 51,213,628
Fire Sales Tax to General Fund 12.067.656 0 12,067,656
Police Sales Tax to General Fund 9,154,838 0 9,154,838
Various Funds Admin Pmts to Gen Fund 14.853.619 0 14,853,619
Total $93,406,894 $0 $93,406,894

(2) Transfers to Non-Operating Funds

Various to CIP Fund $15.,719.805 $0 $15,719,805
Grant Fund to Various Funds 164.372 0 164,372
Special Purpose to Various Funds 0 400,000 400,000
Various Funds to Special Purpose 216,399 0 216,399
Various Funds to Grant Funds 2,150 0 2,150
Total $16,102,726 $400,000 $16,502,726

Page 5



Fiscal Year 2016 Fund Summaries Attachment B

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FUND

~ Revenues

Operating Transfer $16.364,805 $0 $16.364,805
Interest 311,500 0 311,500
Other Revenue 168,500 2,800,000 2,968.500
Fund Balance 38,924.879 0 38.924.879
Reserve for Outstanding Encumbrances 15,266,337 0 15,266,337

Total Revenues $71,036,021 $2,800,000 $73,836,021

Expenditures

City Clerk
Personal Services $0 50 $0
Other Services & Charges 143,416 0 143,416
Supplies 72,491 0 72,491
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 0 0 0
Department Total $215,907 $0 $215,907

City Manager's Office
Personal Services $0 $0 $0
Other Services & Charges 1,432,824 0 1,432,824
Supplies 260,310 0 260310
Capital Outlay 498.566 0 498,566
Transfers 0 0 0
Department Total $2,191,700 $0 $2,191,700

Development Services

Personal Services $0 $0 $0
Other Services & Charges 1,101,889 0 1,101,889
Supplies 17.377 0 17.377
Capital Outlay 158,154 0 158,154
Transfers 0 0 0
Department Total $1,277,420 $0 $1,277,420
Finance
Personal Services $0 50 $0
Other Services & Charges 221463 0 221.463
Supplies 1,076 0 1.076
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 0 0 0
Department Total $222,539 $0 $222,539

Page 6



Fiscal Year 2016

Fund Summaries

General Services
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Information Technology
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Mayor and Council
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Muncipal Court
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Municipal Counselor's Office
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

50 50 $0
1,391,691 0 1,391,691
168,196 0 168,196
8.370,935 0 8.370.935
2,150 0 2,150
$9,932,972 $0 $9,932,972
$0 $0 $0

664,689 0 604.689
276,206 0 276.206
5.106,297 0 5.106.297
0 0 0
$6,047,192 $0 $6,047,192
S0 $0 $0

0 0 0

10,500 0 10.500

0 0 0

0 0 0

$10,500 $0 $10,500
$0 $0 $0

0 0 0

0 0 0
3.000,000 0 3.000,000
0 0 0
$3,000,000 $0 $3,000,000
$0 50 $0

0 0 0

33,843 0 33.843
82.391 0 82,391

() 0 0
$116,234 $0 $116,234

Page 7




Fiscal Year 2016

Fund Summaries

Non-Departmental
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Parks and Recreation
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Planning
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Palice
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Public Transportation and Parking
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Public Works
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

$0 $0 $0
12,572,023 0 12,572.023
4,640 0 4,640
232,206 2,800,000 3,032,206
12,500 0 12,500
$12,821,369 $2,800,000 $15,621,369
$0 $0 $0

18,232 0 18,232
11,679 0 11,679
536,680 0 536,680

0 0 0
$566,591 ) $566,591
$0 $0 $0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

$0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0

0 0 0

0 0 0

235,943 0 235.943

0 0 0
$235,943 $0 $235,943
$0 $0 $0

0 0 0

47850 0 47,850
200,000 0 200,000

0 0 0
$247,850 $0 $247,850
$0 50 S0
17.672,850 0 17,672,850
329,570 0 329.570
16,147,384 0 16.147.384
0 0 0
$34,149,804 $0 $34,149,804

Page 8

Attachment B



Fiscal Year 2016 Fund Summaries Attachment B

All Departments
Personal Services $0 $0 $0
Other Services & Charges 35.219.077 0 35.219,077
Supplies 1,233,738 0 1,233,738
Capital Outlay 34,568,556 2.800.000 37,368,556
Transfers 14,650 0 14,650
Total Capital Fund $71,036,021 $2,800,000 $73,836,021

Page 9



Fiscal Year 2016 Fund Summaries Attachment B

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Revenues
Ad Valorem (Property Tax) $81,967.299 $2,439 853 $84,407,152
Interest 300,000 300,000 600,000
Other Revenue 5,000,000 1,000,000 6.000,000
Fund Balance 19.626,157 1493812 21.119.969
Total Revenues $106,893,456 $5,233,665 $112,127,121

Expenditures - Non-Departmental
Debt Service:

Judgments $3.528.625 ($191.456) 3,337,169
Judgment Interest 226,487 (16,572) 209,915
Fiscal Agency Fees 300,000 700,000 1.000.000
Bond Retirement 53,340,000 0 53,340,000
Interest on Bonds 28,059,708 4 28,059,712
Reserve For Future Debt Service Payments 21,438,636 4,741,689 26,180,325
Transfers 0 0 0
Total Expenditures $106,893,456 $5,233,665 $112,127,121

Page 10



Fiscal Year 2016

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Revenues
Hotel/Motel Tax
[nterest
Transfers
Fund Balance

Total Revenues

Expenditures - Non-Departmental
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers

Total Expenditures

Fund Summaries

$14,177.969 5946110 $15,124,079
59.784 0 59,784
6,053,095 0 6,053,095
52.631 0 52,631
$20,343,479 $946,110 $21,289,589
$o 50 $0
6,679,471 86,010 6,765,481

0 0 0

0 0 0

13.664.008 860,100 14.524.108
$20,343,479 $946,110 $21,289,589

Page 11

Attachment B



Fiscal Year 2016 Fund Summaries Attachment B

INTERNAL SERVICE FUND

Revenues
Information Technology $23.847.145 $0 $23.847.145
Risk Management 16,893,938 0 16,893,938
Print Shop 952,525 0 952,525
Fleet Services 9.520.020 0 9,520,020
Fund Balance 1,835,109 123,269 1,958,378
Reserve for Outstanding Encumbrances 105,728 0 105,728

Total Revenues $53,154,465 $123,269 $53,277,734

Expenditures

City Manager's Office - Print Shop

Personal Services $296,995 $0 $296.995
Other Services & Charges 587.330 0 587.330
Supplies 68,200 0 68,200
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 0 0 0
Department Total $952,525 $0 $952,525

Finance - Risk Management

Personal Services $1.127.320 $0 $1,127.320
Other Services & Charges 907,744 0 907,744
Supplies 24,629 0 24,629
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 14,890,274 0 14.890,274
Department Total $16,949,967 $0 $16,949,967

General Services - Fleet Services

Personal Services $2.889.257 $0 $2,889,257
Other Services & Charges 991,150 0 991,150
Supplics 5.642.233 0 5.642.233
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 0 0 0
Department Total $9,522,640 $0 $9,522,640
Information Technology
Personal Services $10,496,486 $0 $10,496,486
Other Services & Charges 3,951,425 0 5.951.425
Supplies 624,197 0 624,197
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 8.657.225 123,269 8.780.494
Department Total $25,729,333 $123,269 $25,852,602

Page 12



Fiscal Year 2016 Fund Summaries Attachment B

All Departments
Personal Services $14.810,058 $0 $14.810,058
Other Services & Charges 8.437.649 0 8,437,649
Supplies 6.359.259 0 6,359,259
Capital Outlay 0 0 0
Transfers 23,547 499 123,269 23,670,768
Total Expenditures $53,154,465 $123,269 $53,277,734

Page 13



Fiscal Year 2016

MAPS 3 SALES TAX FUND

Fund Summaries

(Oklahoma City Capital Improvement Sales Tax Fund )

Revenues
Sales Tax
Interest
Other
Fund Balance
Reserve for Outstanding Encumbrances
Total Revenues

Expenditures - City Manager's Office
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Reserve for Future Capital Costs
Total Expenditures

$112,705,477 50 $112,705.477
1,579,240 0 1,579,240

0 400,000 400,000

79,331,283 0 79,331,283
104,735,906 0 104,735.906
$298,351,906 $400,000 $298,751,906
50 $0 50

0 0 0

0 0 0
298,351,906 400.000 298,751,906
0 0 0

0 0 0
$298,351,906 $400,000 $298,751,906

Page 14

Attachment B



Fiscal Year 2016

Fund Summaries

SPECIAL PURPOSE FUNDS

Revenues
Donations
Other Revenue
Interest
Fund Balance

Reserve for Outstanding Encumbrances

Total Revenues
Expenditures

City Manager's Office
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Development Services
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Fire
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Qutlay
Transfers
Department Total

Non-Departmental
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

$5.290,575 $0 $5,290,575
3,678.024 655,000 4,333,024
0 0 0
11.089.611 542.000 11.631.611
1.832,193 0 1,832,193
$21,890,403 $1,197,000 $23,087,403
$0 $0 $0
1.700,000 0 1.700.000

0 0 0
4,626.172 0 4,626,172
0 0 0
$6,326,172 $0 $6,326,172
$16,218 $0 $16.218
1,308,456 0 1.308.456
93,527 0 93.527

0 0 0

0 0 0
$1,418,201 $0 $1,418,201
$0 $0 $0

12,018 0 12018
11.578 0 11.578
2,766 0 2,766

0 0 0

$26,362 $0 $26,362
50 $0 $0
1,007,519 0 1.007.519
0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0
$1,007,519 $0 $1,007,519

Page 15

Attachment B



Fiscal Year 2016

Fund Summaries

Parks and Recreation
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Planning
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplics
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Police
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

Public Works
Personal Services
Other Services & Charges
Supplies
Capital Outlay
Transfers
Department Total

50 50 $0

376,185 0 376,185
342,553 0 342,553
5.261,972 0 5.261.972
0 0 0
$5,980,710 $0 $5,980,710
$0 $0 50

228,152 0 228,152
2,895 0 2,895
2.347.842 0 2.347.842
0 400,000 400,000
$2,578,889 $400,000 $2,978,889
$0 50 50

6,842 0 6.842
43,158 0 43,158

570 0 570

0 0 0

$50,570 $0 $50,570

$0 50 $0

928.092 142,000 1,070,092
370 0 370
3573518 655,000 4.228.518
0 0 0
$4,501,980 $797,000 $5,298,980

Page 16




Fiscal Year 2016 Fund Summaries Attachment B

All Departments
Personal Services $16.218 $0 $16.218
Other Services & Charges 5.567.264 142,000 5.709.264
Supplies 494,081 0 494.081
Capital Outlay 15,812,840 655.000 16.467.840
Transfers 0 400.000 400.000
Total Expenditures $21,890,403 $1,197,000 $23,087,403

Page 17



(Published in The Journal Record February 24, 2016

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
HEARING ON AMENDING THE ANNUAL BUDGET, FISCAL YEAR 2016

The City Council of the City of Oklahoma City will hold a public hearing at 8:30 a.m. or as soon thereafter as
possible, in the order of business, on March 1, 2016, in the Council Chambers, Third Floor, 200 N. Walker,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, for the purpose of receiving written and oral comments from the public concerning
amending the annual budget for fiscal year 2016 as summarized below. Individuals with disabilities in need of
auxiliary aides or services, such as a sign language interpreter, please contact the City Clerk's Office of
Oklahoma City at 297-2391 by noon on February 26, 2016. The proposed amendment is subject to change by
action of the City Council.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET CHANGES
March 1, 2016 Public Hearing

The following is a summary of the proposed changes to the FY 16 budget.

Capital Improvement Projects Fund — Ball Park

The Capital Improvements Projects Fund is being increased by one million dollars. This change is needed in
order to fund the replacement of the Chickasaw Bricktown Ballpark scoreboard which is expected to cost
approximately $2.0 million, one million of which will be funded by this increase. Fund balance will be the
revenue source for this change, leaving approximately $13.8 million (22.8%) unbudgeted reserve.

Capital Improvement Projects Fund — Bicentennial Park Improvements

The Capital Improvements Projects Fund is in need of an additional $950,000 in budget authority in order to
fund projects related to the relocation of the Arts Festival to Bicentennial Park. Upgrades would include
electrical outlets, WIFI, and other enhancements required to host the event at the new site. This increase is
funded by a transfer from the Oklahoma City Economic Develop Trust (OCEDT).

Capital Improvement Projects Fund — Capitol Hill Library Improvements

On July 1, 2014 the City Council authorized a budget of $1.16 million from Tax Increment District Two in
order to supplement the renovation and expansion of the Capitol Hill Library, located at 334 Southwest 26
Street (Item VIILN.). OCEDT has already transferred $330,000 this fiscal year and will transfer the remaining
$850,000 upon adoption of this amendment. Additional authority is needed to expend the $850,000 for the
library project.

The total change to the Capital Improvements Project Fund is $2.8 million.

Debt Service Fund — Realignment

The Debt Service Fund is amended each year to align with the budget approved by the County Excise board.
Since the County approves the budget after the City’s fiscal year begins, the original adopted budget was an
estimate. The amended budget increases anticipated revenue and expenses by $5,233,665.



Hotel / Motel Tax Fund — Revenue

In the current fiscal year Hotel / Motel tax revenue has been coming in higher than expected resulting in the
need for additional budget authority to allow the revenue to be transferred to the Oklahoma City Public Property
Authority as required by the revenue bond indentures; this higher than expected revenue will be used to fund
$946,110 in additional transfers.

Special Purpose Fund — Railroad Quiet Zone

This fund is used to provide roadway improvements relating to maintaining the Railroad Quiet Zone as
approved by Council on March 24, 2015 (Item VILS.). The Special Purpose Fund is being increased by
$142,000 to provide budget authority to expend fund balance that was not budgeted in the current fiscal year.

Special Purpose Fund — ODOT City Match

The City transferred General Obligation Bond revenue to the Oklahoma Department of Transportation (ODOT)
in order to fund the City’s match portion of joint road projects. Expenditures for the project were below initial
estimates and the unused portion of City match was returned by ODOT in the amount of $655,000. Since this
revenue was not expected in the current year, additional authority is needed in order to expend these funds. The
returned funds will be the revenue source for the increase.

Audit Recommendations
The City Auditor’s audit of the MAPS for Kids Fund and the MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund, made several
recommendations for corrections that would enhance compliance with the ordinances creating each respective
tax as well as correct some misapplied charges made for support operations.
The first correction pertains to the 1% for the arts program. Following the Council’s adoption of the program,
City staff created dedicated accounts where funds for the program were transferred to and expenses for projects
were recorded. The City Auditor recommends that transfers into the dedicated 1% for the Arts accounts that
originated out of the restricted funds such as MAPS for Kids and MAPS 3 Sales Tax should have been
expensed directly out of the original funds. Additional budget authority is required in order to transfer moneys
back to the originating fund.
The second correction involves charges for information technology support that were either applied to the
incorrect fund or in the wrong amount. Additional authority is needed in order to return these charges to the
appropriate funds.
Funds requiring amendment to address audit recommendations:

* The Special Purpose Fund is being increased by $400,000 using fund balance (non-operating, exempt

from unbudgeted reserve requirements)

* The MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund is being increased by $400,000 with revenue from the Special Purpose
Fund (non-operating, exempt from unbudgeted reserve requirements)

* The Internal Service Fund is being increased by $123,269 using fund balance ($507,615 2.13%
remaining unbudgeted fund balance)

No other City funds are being amended. The net effect on the total budget for the City is an increase in
expenses and revenue of $10,300,044. The City’s total budget for FY16 will be $1,273,509,571.

The resolution presented today will set a public hearing date of March 1, 2016, to receive public comment on
the proposed amendment which will incorporate the changes summarized in Attachments A and B. The
amendment will be considered and voted on after the public has had an oppottunity to comment. This is in
accordance with the requirements of the Municipal Budget Act.



SUMMARY OF FY16 ANNUAL BUDGET

Total Operating Revenues

PUBLIC HEARING
Original Amendment Adopted
FY16 #2 FY16
REVENUES
Operating Revenues
General Operating Funds
General Fund 435,569,108 0 435,569,108
Intemal Senvice Fund 53,154,465 123,269 53,277,734
Total General Operating Funds 488,723,573 123,269 488,846,842
Special Revenue Funds
Court Administration & Training 2,273,602 0 2,273,602
Emergency Management Fund 8,465,643 0 8,465,643
Fire Sales Tax Fund 45,329,593 0 45,329,593
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund 11,680,847 430,050 12,110,897
MAPS Operations Fund 6,853,081 0 6,853,081
MAPS 3 Use Tax Fund 1,005,866 0 1,005,866
Medical Senice Program Fund 3,085,156 0 3,085,156
OCMAPS Sales Tax Fund 693,970 0 693,970
Police Sales Tax Fund 42,497,043 0 42,497,043
Police/Fire Capital Equip. Use Tax Func 0 0 0
Zoo Sales Tax 14,279,300 0 14,279,300
Total Special Revenue Funds 136,164,101 430,050 136,594,151
Enterprise Funds
Airports 17,366,497 0 17,366,497
Solid Waste Management 11,761,276 0 14,761,276
Stormwater Drainage Utility 16,484,516 0 16,484,516
Transit and Parking 3,226,307 0 3,226,307
Water/Wastewater 88,110,578 0 88,110,578
Total Enterprise Funds 136,949,174 0 136,949,174
Subtotal Operating Funds 761,836,848 553,319 762,390,167
Less Interfund Transfers (a) (93,406,894) 0 (93,406,894)
668,429,954 553,319 668,983,273



Original Amendment Adopted
FY16 #2 FY16

Non-Operating Revenues
Capital Improvement Projects Fund 71,036,021 2,800,000 73,836,021
City and Schools Cap. Proj. Use Tax Fu 2,846,769 0 2,846,769
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund 8,662,632 516,060 9,178,692
MAPS Operations Fund 4,127,652 0 4,127,652
MAPS Sales Tax Fund 556,154 0 556,154
MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund 298,351,906 400,000 298,751,906
MAPS 3 Use Tax Fund 35,137,133 0 35,137,133
Police Sales Tax Fund 7,635,225 0 7,635,225
Police/Fire Equipment Cap. Sales Tax F 7,384,426 0 7,384,426
Storm Water Drainage Fund 5,709,616 0 5,709,616
Street & Alley Fund 452,527 0 452,527
Asset Forfeiture Fund 2,798,428 0 2,798,428
Debt Senice Fund 106,893,456 5,233,665 112,127,121
Grants Management Fund 32,828,814 0 32,828,814
OKC Improvement & Special Assess Dis 2,757,000 0 2,757,000
OKC Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fun 850,000 0 850,000
Special Purpose Fund 21,890,403 1,197,000 23,087,403
Sports Facilities Sales Tax Fund 425,127 0 425,127
Sports Facilities Use Tax Fund 539,010 0 539,010
Total Non-Operating Revenues 610,882,299 10,146,725 621,029,024
Sub Total All Revenues 1,279,312,253 10,700,044 1,290,012,297
Less: Interfund Transfers (a) (16,102,726) (400,000) (16,502,726)
TOTAL REVENUES 1,263,209,527 10,300,044 1,273,509,571



EXPENDITURES
Operating Expenditures

General Operating Funds
General Fund
Intemal Senice Fund

Total General Operating Funds

Special Revenue Funds
Court Administration & Training
Emergency Management Fund
Fire Sales Tax Fund
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund

MAPS Operations Fund
MAPS 3 Use Tax Fund
Medical Senice Program Fund
OCMAPS Sales Tax Fund
Police Sales Tax Fund
Police/Fire Capital Equip. Use Tax Func
Zoo Sales Tax

Total Special Revenue Funds

Enterprise Funds

Airports

Solid Waste Management
Stormwater Drainage Utility
Transit and Parking
Water/Wastewater

Total Enterprise Funds

Subtotal Operating Funds

Less Interfund Transfers (a)

Total Operating Expenditures

Original Amendment Adopted

FY16 #2 FY16
435,569,108 0 435,569,108
53,154,465 123,269 53,277,734
488,723,573 123,269 488,846,842
2,273,602 0 2,273,602
8,465,643 0 8,465,643
45,329,593 0 45,329,593
11,680,847 430,050 12,110,897
1,005,866 0 1,005,866
3,085,156 0 3,085,156
6,853,081 0 6,853,081
693,970 0 693,970
42,497,043 0 42,497,043
0 0 0
14,279,300 0 14,279,300
136,164,101 430,050 136,594,151

Original Amendment Adopted

FY16 #2 FY16
17,366,497 0 17,366,497
11,761,276 0 11,761,276
16,484,516 0 16,484,516
3,226,307 0 3,226,307
88,110,578 0 88,110,578
136,949,174 0 136,949,174
761,836,848 553,319 762,390,167
(93,406,894) 0 (93,406,894)
668,429,954 553,319 668,983,273



Non-Operating Expenditures

Capital Improvement Projects Fund
City & Schools Cap. Proj. Use Tax Fun:
Hotel/Motel Tax Fund

MAPS Operations Fund

MAPS Sales Tax Fund

MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund

MAPS 3 Use Tax Fund

Police Sales Tax Fund

Police/Fire Capital Equip. Sales Tax Fu
Storm Water Drainage Utility

Street & Alley

Asset Forfeiture Fund

Debt Senice Fund

Grants Management Fund

OKC Improvement & Special Assess Di
OKC Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Fu
Special Purpose Fund

Sports Facilities Sales Tax Fund
Sports Facilities Use Tax Fund

Total Non-Operating Expenditures

Subtotal All Funds
Less: interfund Transfers (a)

TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES
(@) Interfund transfers are backed out to awid double counting.

71,036,021 2,800,000 73,836,021
2,846,769 0 2,846,769
8,662,632 516,060 9,178,692
4,127,652 0 4,127,652

556,154 0 556,154
298,351,906 400,000 298,751,906

35,137,133 0 35,137,133
7,635,225 0 7,635,225
7,384,426 0 7,384,426
5,709,616 0 5,709,616

452,527 0 452,527
2,798,428 0 2,798,428
106,893,456 5,233,665 112,127,121

32,828,814 0 32,828,814

2,757,000 0 2,757,000

850,000 0 850,000
21,890,403 1,197,000 23,087,403
425,127 0 425,127
539,010 0 539,010
610,882,299 10,146,725 621,029,024
1,279,312,253 10,700,044  1,290,012,297
(16,102,726)  (400,000) (16,502,726)
1,263,209,527 10,300,044  1,273,509,571



Journal Record Publishing

101 N Robinson Suite 101

Company

were

funds for the program were transferred to ond exy for proj

Oklahoma City, OK 7310
PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT Fage Tof
PUBLIC HEARING NUMBER
. 5 (CY11002210) The Cily Auditor ds that fers into the dedicated 195 for tbe Arts
02/24/2016 PUBLICATION DATE (Published U‘:_ Tg:kml Record February 24, 2016) accowgus that originated out of the restricted funds such os MAPS for Kids aad Assel Forsetture Fund 2754 o 27904
'g(é é‘ﬂcg"pl'gﬁl‘uﬁ‘gﬁ&l;% , MAPS 3 S:;!;sd Tax should b?vo been l:xliancns’c‘;i directly out of e original fupds. mmm e 10685045  SI336685 129271
" 4 Addidonal + gathort A € ! :
As to Amending the Annual Budget, Fiscal Year 2016 HEARING ON AMENDING 'mri ANNUAL BUDGET, FISCAL YEAR originating mnf v e order to trmsfer moneys back to the OKG Impravernent & Special Assess Ok :33:; : :m‘g
Tho sccand comrection involves charges for informatian technol 1 that OKC Tox tncrement Finanetng (MF) Fur 850,000 0 8%0,0
B.J?e City Council o& the ,13? of Okllz’xll::ma C:x};:xl;llot}o:d a public hesring at | were cither applied to the xmolre::x%md of in the wr:wg ‘:mnougrymng:itioml :mfm:::m At ”-”g-‘“ 1157.000  23067.4
- .01 or as soon thereafler s possible, in the order of busincss, on March 1, | outhority is ncedad in order to retum thesc charges to the sppropriate funds. &892 o 4251
LEGAL NOTICE iﬂﬁl in lhé. r(;:cmcil Ch:mbcts 'l‘hl:dwﬁ:lo;n n;g(: S \S’a!kamsq&a:c:hm Euny: Fx_z‘!;:? gequ?;lng mmdgm ] ngg:s ma:mref’ommcndl;‘:wzs. r.:m’..mfuﬁ.':ﬁff “mm.mmn 0, un.n: m,:; :
5 comme: e 104 . Pm-po InCrease: h
conctmm& nmmdm the mmnl lmdgct for fiscal year 2016 as summarized t':elow. (non-opcmmg. cxempts:rom ua!l::dgdfdlrcsewe ra':ztrsc‘m using fimnd balaoce Sub Yota! Al Revenuss. 1.279,31
STATE OF OKLAHOMA :rd;vu;thx: in:::-:; :gab'\z‘l:::: 'cr:u:‘t;“: &2%‘3“‘3 tdso"“'_ ““’“_‘6‘- kl:l“:;h ‘5& sign ﬁ'o MAPS 3 Sales Tax Fund is being increased by $300,000 with revenuc Less: lerind Trensterss (a) W
anguag, 3 v ity Clerk’s Officc o ma ot m the Speeial P Fund perating, cserve | TOTAL REVENUES . 5505.5
S.8. 297-2391 by noon on Febrnary 26, 2016. The proposed ameadment is subie?; t mquucn':cng?m wposs Fand (oomo i, exeanpt from unbudgeed ¢ : TEISIRAT  10300H 1175095
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA change by action of the City Council. « Tho Intornal Service Fund fs being increased by $123,269 using find balaoco
i?m 2;31}21;0250 FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET CHANGES (8507615 2.13%remai d furd b i
|, of lawful age, being duly swom, am a legal representative of The Joumal Record of Oklah C| Tho f gisa gl' the d ct tothc FY16 bndgd. the E«u ;‘ m‘ty e nm bmg mﬁﬁ b n:; ;fgslogno.‘:f m‘&‘.’,dﬁemf B‘:S;m‘i’p.mm
Oklahoma, a daily newspaper of general circulation in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, printed in lhe Engl Capital lmpro\emcnkP:ojects Fund - Ball Park b'udgcl fot FY16will chl.273.$09.$71 Genaral Opwrating Funds
Language and pubtished in the City of Oklahoma City, in Oklahoma County, State of Okiah The Improvemsnts Projects Fund is being increased by onc mﬂ]*ﬂﬂ The resolution presented todsy will sct o public hearing date of March 1, 2016, Generdl Furd B 435,569,108 0 4355691
and uninteruptedly published In the County for a period of more than 104 consecutive weeks prior to the . dBO“:L;& ““;"E"‘g is nceded in :l:ﬂ: lg fund the ep of the Chi 10 receive public’ on the prop which will incompormte the emasouceFun SLI54465 123260 532777
publication of the attached notice, and having a pald genera! subscription circulation therein and with admissi “’ own Bal “’ i vl be“l:' b d to cost 0.0 ized in A A and B. The d will be idered Operatiag Funds 81785 12320 e
to the United States malls as paid second-class mall matter, 31' ::r‘:; ::l\: 2;:“ rl:: ’(]w e d:; e lct:‘vic l;y tt::’:u :gﬁ?a\d bi:giame wil;slze and voted on :ﬁcr the public has had an opporuunity to comment. This is in +  Special Revanue Funds
That sald notice a true copy of which Is attached hereto, was published In the regular edifion of sl b goaied reserve. » 16oving oppr y S13.8 milicn (228%) | cecondance with the requiredicnts of the M“"“"l"‘“ Budget Act Cout Adinistaton & Toining 2273602 o 2ms
newspaper during the period and time of publication and not in a supplement on the ABOVE LISTED DATE( Ca;mal lmpmvcmzm Projects Fund - Bi ial Park froi o TAsrageoert Furm) ‘gg::: ° 0465,6
The Copital Improvements Projects Fund is in necd of an additional $950,000 SUMMARY OF FY16 AKNUAL BUDGET HoteiMates Tax Fund 660,847 430,050 ::33':
in budget guthority in arder to fund projests related to. the relocation of the Arts PUBLIC HEARING NP5 Oporatins Fura 1,005,855 o 1006
S B T e A e | BeEme BRSO
funded by a transfer from the Ok!nhomn City Economic Develop Trust (GCEDT). REVENUES e QCMAPS Suics Tax Furd €579 o 0.9
Capital Improvement Projects Fund ~ Capitol Hifl Library Irprovements . -Operating Revanves PotcErmTn Caon Bt Use Tox 42467.000 o &0
On July 1, 2014 the City Council nud\onzcd a budget of SL. 16 million from Tax Genera! Opsrating Funds ZoSAI Tox Eak e 14,27¢ . °
Incromcnt District Two in order to the ion of the General Fund: S 43,563,108 0 435,509,108 Total Spacial Revanus Funds {:qf’::::g 43 u: o
' Capitol Hill Libragy, located at 334 Southwest 26th Swéet (ltcm VILN.). OCEDT  temat Sendce Puid SMASs | imas s - 1iesss
has nlrmdy tmmfermd $330,000 this fiscal year-and will tronsfer the remaining Totxt Genaral Oparzting Funds aTnsm Ban dask Origina)  Amandmemt  Adoptad
— $850,000 of ‘this Addmonal nuthmty is ncedod to Special Re Fris [ ] s
0 f expeud xhc 5350.0)0 for the library project.; .~ B oy Am,:’;;m"“‘“‘ . Entisprise Funds
7The tofal chinge to the Capital lmpmvmmu Pm}e:l Fand is $2.8 mxl!‘um. merdeney Mansgemént Furx g 2amea M 223,602 . : "17.665.497 0 17.366.4
Debt Scrvice Fund — Realignment ey Mangcment Furd. eyt 0 lassa S0t Waste Mansgement 1161276 o ez
The Debt Servico Fund is smended cach year to aligd wuh the' budgd -pmv:d - - HotelMoted Tax Aund  * 11,620,847 430,050 &nolm Tans amm vy ppiersid M idsts
tb‘y ﬂ;c Courty Excis;z board. gn;sme Courty epproves the budget after the Cny s “MAPS Opcialions Fund 5.653,08 o aesp bt it Pgtiyeid o e
i wom bafore me this 24th d February, 2016 iscal year begins, the or pied budget was an Etimate. The amedded WAPS 3 Use Tx Pund 1,005,865 Rt : E ;
- Subscribed and s ay of Ty, buff:d nereases aalisipl and by 55,233,665, T Wus::mm 308515 ° hpripesd Totat Entiprisa funcs 630,174 R Tx
o 1, - ot ~Revenue : OCMAPS § X! ENSTT | o .91 Subtotal Operating Funds 761.636.848 553319 762,350.1
é\\\‘; NS rZ"b,’ In the cument fiscal yearHotllMolclmmmuehsbecncommgmhxgbu‘ Potce Saes Tax fund - 4243708 9 auren Less Intennd Tanskes (3) A406.294) [ 406.29
s§° %g,’ than cxpcctod muking in thc nu:d ror addnlonl budfex authosity to allow the m:ﬁﬂ mmmrm u.zr; . g um:no: Tonl Operiund Bpandmans s s
= z ot A
g ;: : e by m’ bon v the e b bﬁ Y um“ P‘”’:d"{c m”e"fw‘g :: ~ Total Spacial Ravarus Funds TRIAIDT RO0R  TIAEAIE "WW::‘“ Expenary Profects Fund 1006021 200000  TAGAD
%5 ri uscd lo find $946,110 in sdditional eransfers. ] i Enterpitia funds. - Cty & Schoots Czp. Pick. Use Tax 2046769 o 28467
A 62' § jl J HG 0 d ecial Pumose Fund —Radlroad Quict Zone S0 ‘ R 17,366,497 o 173647 Hoteifilolel Tix Fund - oemeER s 1706
%, SR \\f . This fund is used to provide foadway improvements rclnnng to mmmammg the Solid Wasle Mariogement 19,761.276 0 15761218 MAPS Qperstions Fund 4.127,652 o 41276
™ , Notary Public Relld Qi Zooe o2 o) by Concl o Mgl 26,201 (igm VILS) | Somopuemmtnts R o tedsdsis NADS 330 T P mmtos 00w I
pe urpese Fund is being increas: to provide bud, Transh and Paking 9,226,307 ] 2.226,307 ’ 2 ‘
outhority to expend fond bolance that was not lndgeted in the current fiscal year. Vigawalewgter 82.110.570 9 82,110,578 mg 1‘: :: g o renz
SpeualPuxpowFund-ODO‘l‘Ci!yMudt i Total Ectarpiss Funce BRIDIE o RN PoicesFire Captial Equp, Sales Tax Fu oyt o ;.:Lz:
Comission Number: q 5009 S‘J‘q The City transferred Geneul Obligation Bond fevenue 1o the OKlahdima Subtoat Operating F Fungs: L » Stom Waler Draroage 579,616 [} 57096
' ) 15 Departrmcat of Trnsportation (ODOT) in order to fund the City's match partion of Leas e T () ey el Ty Stroet 8 Ay a2, ° w2
My Comisen Expivs: 10~ 15719 R T e B e i -y B 322
5655.000 Smcc this fovenue was not expocted in the current year, additional Mon-Operaiag Raverioes ’ :Gonts Maagenent Fund . membu To mma
y is needed in Grder P w m ﬁmds. The' m fon ds wtﬂ be the mhm Projects Fund 71.536,021 2,800,000 73,638,021 OKC improvement & Special Asseas DI 2,757,000 0 27157,0¢
for the £ Cny onq Sehoots CIp, Proj. Use Tax Fu 2,846, 2846763 OKG Tux erzment Fnsnctng (TF) Fu 450,000 0 850,00
Audit Recommendations M‘hlwwwu;nm 516,080 s.70.62 Pupase Fuid 21890403 1197000  23087.40
o Cily Audic’s it of the MADS fr Kids Fund snd the MAn'PS 3 Sales MAPS Sckes Txx Fers s Y-+ Shors Fackas st Tt g Sanw =
ax Fund, made several for that ‘would echance MAPS 3 523 Tax Fund 906 3 0.832.999 :
Publisher's Fee compliance with the o ing cach ive tax os well o5 comect MAPS 3 thse Tat Funa R R Twm Total NanOperating Bxpenditites. T & AT
some misapplied charges made for ponopmuan& Potice Sales Tax Fund 7.68.28 [} 7635225 Subtatat All Funds 1,273312,25 10,700,044  1.290,012,21
02210 $ 306.24 The first comection perins to the 1% for the ans progmm. Following the Potice/Fire Equpment Cop. Sales Tax F 7,304,426 0 7384426 Less: hierting Transiers (a) GEAD2T0) @000 (1ssI212
110 o Council’s adoption of the progrom, City stalf croated dedicutod secounts wher Stom Water Drsinage Fund 5.709.616 o 5.709.616 TOTAL PROPOSED EXPENDITURES 138,283,527 10,300,044 1,219,605,5
Slreed & Aliey Fund 452,877 ° as2.827 {8) Wnfertund transters orr backed ou fo vokd doute Counting. .




